

CS96/21

KISHAN KUMAR Vs. GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI

06.06.2024

Present: Counsel for the plaintiff.
Counsel for D-1.
Counsel for D-2 and D-3 through V.C.
Sh. Ravi Karan Veshnavi, Counsel for D-4.

Plaintiff has moved an application praying demarcation of the suit property. Respective Counsels for the defendants submit, on instructions, that they shall have no objection in case the property is allowed to be demarcated as per rules.

Plaintiff submits that he is willing to bear the expenses for the same. Accordingly, the application is allowed.

Let property described in para 1 of the plaint be demarcated by the concerned officials working under the defendants, as per rules, subject to any expense to be borne by the plaintiff. Defendants are directed to intimate the plaintiff, the said expense within a period of 2 weeks from today. The expense thereafter shall be deposited with the concerned department by the plaintiff within 2 weeks and within 4 weeks thereafter, the demarcation exercise be carried out.

I am told that usually a Tehsildar of the area is responsible for carrying out the said demarcation and thus, it is expected that necessary instructions shall be given by the defendants including D-2 and D-3 to the said official for compliance of this order. Application is disposed off.

Dasti to parties. To come up for further proceedings on 20.08.2024.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
06.06.2024