

KISHAN KUMAR Vs. GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI

27.09.2024

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Mr. R.P. Verma, Halqa Patwari in person.
Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 1.
None for D-2 and D-3.
Ld. Counsel for D-4.

A report has been filed under the signatures of one Mr. Naresh Kumar, Executive Magistrate, Yamuna Vihar, Delhi wherein it is reported that the demarcation process has been initiated and will be completed “as soon as possible”. It is not indicated therein as to how much time is required for compliance of Court orders. It appears that the concerned officials have woken up only on 24.09.2024 i.e. just before the date of hearing.

In such circumstances, let DM concerned file a written explanation as to why, despite repeated orders, demarcation exercise has not been carried out in this case. The concerned DM is also directed to appear before the Court through virtual mode.

List on 07.10.2024.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
27.09.2024